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Top-tier seasoned management team

ÁFounded Prodea in 2010

ÁExecutive member of the 
Board of Directors and 
member of the Investment 
Committee

ÁFormer General Manager -
Real Estate, National Bank of 
Greece Group (6 years) 

ÁPreviously held senior 
positions within EurobankEFG 
Group, including Head of 
Group Real Estate, Head of 
Mortgage Lending and CEO of 
EurobankProperties REIC 
which was later renamed into 
GRIVALIA Properties REIC

Aris Karytinos
CEO,

Member of the Investment 
Committee

31+ 12

ÁFounded Prodea in 2010

ÁExecutive member of the 
Board of Directors

ÁFormer Director of Strategic 
Planning Support & Control of 
the Real Estate Sector at EFG 
EurobankErgasias

ÁFormer CFO and IR Manager 
of EurobankProperties REIC 
which was later renamed into 
GRIVALIA Properties REIC

Theresa Messari
General Manager, 

COO & CFO

24+ 12

ÁJoined the Board of Directors 
of Prodeain 2016 and the 
Investment Committee in 
2019

ÁProdea CIO since February 
2020

ÁPreviously Head of 
Acquisitions Greece at Invel 
Real Estate (6 years)

ÁPreviously worked for RREEF, 
the private equity real estate 
arm of Deutsche Bank (6 
years)

Athanasios Karagiannis
CIO,

Member of the Investment 
Committee

15+ 7

ÁJoined the BoDand the 
Investment Committee of 
Prodea Investments in 2013

ÁFounder and Managing Partner 
of Invel Real Estate

ÁFormer Managing Director at 
Deutsche Bank, Global Head of 
RREEF Opportunistic 
Investments and Co-CEO of 
RREEF Alternatives (EMEA)

ChristophorosPapachristophorou
Executive Chairman of the Board 
of Directors & Chairman of the 

Investment Committee

28+ 7

Overallprofessionalexperience Experienceat Prodea
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Clear strategic goals

Á Benefit from the positive momentum in the Greek market

Á Lack of new stock
Á Increased tenant demand for quality spaces
Á Increase in rents
Á Compressing yields

Á Strong emphasis on green portfolio of office aiming to become the biggest green office owner in the region

Á Reduceexposure in non-coreassets

Á Significantly increaseinvestments in logistics, retainexposure in hospitality andselectively invest in 
residential assets
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PRODEA at a glance

VLargestGreek REIC(1) with footprint acrossGreeceand Cyprus

όάIŜƭƭŜƴƛŎƳŀǊƪŜǘέύandpresencein Italy

VUnique, market-leading platform benefiting from deep and

horizontal expertise acrossall Real Estate segmentsand asset

strategies

VWell-balancedand diversifiedassetexposure,expandinginto the

best performing sectors of Greek Real Estate, including office,

logistics,hotelsandresidential

VPredictablecashflows stemmingfrom inflation-protected, long-

term contracts with credit-worthy tenants that lead to a

consistentdividenddistribution andresiliencethroughthe Greek

financialcrisisandthe 2020-2021Covid-19pandemic

VRobust growth, with clear sustainability focus, aiming to the

upsidefrom a wide anddeeppipelineof green& energyefficient

developmentprojects

VFocus on creating long-term value in a sustainable and

responsible manner, while operating under best-practice ESG

standards

VOperationalexcellencedriven by top-tier seasonedmanagement

teamwith solidtrackrecordin deliveringattractivereturns

A leading company in Real Estate investments

Largest REIC in Greece(1) High-quality diversified 
portfolio

94.9%
Occupancy

13.2 (4) / 8.9 (5)

WAULT (years)

ϵмпрΦ6m
Annualized gross rent

6.8%
Gross rental yield(3)

ϵ2.3bn
GAV(2)

ϵнΦрōƴ
AUM(7)

373
Number of properties(2)

1.4m
GLA (sqm)

Key financials

Strong financials

ϵ101.6m
Adj. EBITDA(6)

ϵ1.4bn
NAV

ϵсм.0m
FFO(6)

Key portfolio KPIs

~75.7%
Adj. EBITDA margin(6)

54.3% / 41.1%
Gross LTV / Net LTV

/ǊŜŘƛǘ wŀǘƛƴƎ ά!έ
by ICAP (25.06.2021)

Source: Company information.
Note: Unless stated otherwise, all data refers to the period ended 31 December 2021.
(1) Based on GAV. 
(2) GAV includesInvestment properties plus /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎ όϵфΦрƳύ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŀƭ ŜǎǘŀǘŜ ƛƴǾŜƴǘƻǊƛŜǎ όϵорΦпƳύΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ 

ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ DǊŜŜŎŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ŀǎ ƘŜƭŘ ŦƻǊ ǎŀƭŜ όϵнΦмƳύΦ
(3) Rental yield excludes /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎ όϵфΦрƳύΣ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ-ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǎ ƛƴ !ǘƘŜƴǎ /.5 όϵммΦсƳύΣ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ ς

ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ ƛƴ ¢ƘŜǎǎŀƭƻƴƛƪƛ όϵмΦоƳύΣ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ-development offices ƻŦ tŀƴǘŜǊǊŀΩǎ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎόϵ61.3m), the retail 
ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ ƛƴ .ǳƭƎŀǊƛŀ όϵфΦрƳύΣ ǘƘŜ tƻƳŜȊƛŀ ƭŀƴŘ Ǉƭƻǘ ƛƴ Lǘŀƭȅ όŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜΥ ϵрмƳύ ŀƴŘ !ǇƘǊƻŘƛǘŜ {ǇǊƛƴƎ ƛƴ /ȅǇǊǳǎ όϵнрƳ) and Tritis 
ƭŀƴŘ Ǉƭƻǘ ƛƴ DǊŜŜŎŜ όϵпΦсƳύΦ

(4) Excluding break options.
(5) Including break options
(6) Annual figures for the year ended December 2021
(7) !¦a ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ D!± Ǉƭǳǎ tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ D!± ƻŦ W±ǎΩ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ D!± ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ 

ǘƛƳŜǎ tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ
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Key Events

twh59! Ƙŀǎ ŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ǘǊŀŎƪ ǊŜŎƻǊŘ ƻŦ ƎǊƻǿǘƘΧ

Source:Company information.
Notes: GAV figures include revaluation gains/(losses) on investment properties as follows ςнлмпΥ ϵфуΦтƳΤ нлмрΥ ϵόноΦтύƳΤ нлмсΥ ϵόмуΦнύƳΤ нлмтΥ ϵмтΦнƳΤ нлмуΥ ϵпсΦоƳΤ нлмфΥ ϵмтфΦуƳΣ нлнлΥ ϵόтΦсύƳΣ  нлнмΥ ϵ96.7m.

Assets acquisitions refer to the acquisition value of the investment properties excl. capitalized acquisition related expenses.
(1) 10-ȅŜŀǊ DǊŜŜƪ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ .ƻƴŘ ǎƛƴŎŜ нлмнΦ              όнύ           .ŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ D!± ƻŦ ϵтфнƳ ƛƴ нлмо όƛΦŜΦ D!± ŀǘ ŜƴǘǊȅ ƻŦ Invel).
(3) D!± ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜǎ twh59!Ωǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ W± ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ όŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜ ςtwh59!Ωǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ςнлмфΥ ϵмоΦоƳΣ нлнлΥ ϵнтΦсƳ, 2021: ϵм28.5m).

NBG founded Pangaea as its real estate 
subsidiary and fully controlled REIC

Invel led consortium acquired 66% 
stake   

Reverse merger to MIG Real Estate 
becoming a listed REIC with minimal 

free float

Invel led consortium exercised its call 
ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀŎǉǳƛǊŜ b.DΩǎ ǊŜƳŀƛƴƛƴƎ 

stake as per shareholder agreement

Issuance of a 7-ȅŜŀǊ ϵоллƳ DǊŜŜƴ 
Common Bond Loan at 2.30%

Re-branded to

2010

2013

2015

2019

2019

2021

2014
LǎǎǳŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ŀ ŎΦϵнотƳ ōƻƴŘ ƭƻŀƴΣ 

covered by a leading global 
institutional investor

259

378

84 36
71

144

315 3 244

932

1,410
1,473 1,492

1,583

1,782

2,225
2,124

2,327

D!± όƛƴ ϵƳύ

31.7%
(Jan, 2012)

Evolution of Greek 
government bond 

yield(1)

2.6%
(21 Feb 2022)

!ǇǇǊŀƛǎŜŘ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ ǇǊƛƻǊ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ŀǎǎŜǘ ōŀǎŜAsset acquisitions or received contributions

(3)
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ΧŀŎƘƛŜǾŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǿŜƭƭ-defined strategy

Á Maintain revenue visibility - high 
occupancy

Á Full, turn-key services for tenants

Á Pursue high quality andcredit-worthy 
tenants with long-term housing needs

Á Expanded market network for 
generation of lease or re-gearing 
opportunities

Á Repositioning of assets and proactive 
lease management

Á Sale of mature / non-strategic assets 
and redeployment of proceeds for new 
value-accretive assets

Á Constant optimization of portfolio

Activeasset management

Á Target c.45-50% Net LTV

Á Maintain access to multiple sources of 
funding (incl. capital markets)

Á Historical dividend pay-out ratio of 
90% on Net Distributable Profit

Optimal financing

Á Acquisitions driven by fundamentals
and a long-term holding mentality

Á Emphasis on long-term net yields 
which will support long-term stable 
dividends

Á Best-in-class quality of product

Á Best locations with long-term 
attractiveness for local and 
international tenants

Á Pursue development assets or existing 
assetswith repositioning potential 
and/or strong real estate fundamentals

Á Vigorous due diligence from our top in 
the industry team of experts

Á Attractive risk/return profile

Disciplinedacquisition
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Macro recovery momentum in Greece

Real GDP Growth (%) GGB Yield (10Y)

Unemployment Rate (% of Labor Force) CƻǊŜƛƎƴ 5ƛǊŜŎǘ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ όϵbn)

1.1

2.5

3.1

3.4

4.5

2.8

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020P

Sources: IMF, Bank of Greece, Bloomberg, Eurostat.
Note: 
1. Provisional data.

ɲ: +292.3%

24.9%
23.6%

21.5%

19.3%

17.3%
16.4% 15.8%

14.6%
13.1%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F

(0.4%) (0.5%)

1.3%
1.6%

1.9%

(8.2%)

8.5%

4.9%
3.5%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F

-1.1% 0.0% 1.1% 0.8% 0.5% -1.3% 0.4%Inflation

2.6%

!ŦǘŜǊ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ǊŜŦƻǊƳǎ ǘƻ ŀƛŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅΩǎ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ŘŜŜǇ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ŘŜǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴΣ DǊŜŜŎŜΩǎ ƳŀŎǊƻ-outlook has strengthened, 
ōƻƻǎǘƛƴƎ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƻǊǎΩ ŎƻƴŦƛŘŜƴŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅΩǎ ǇǊƻǎǇŜŎǘǎΦ DǊŜŜƪ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ƛǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ Ǌƻōǳǎǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿƛƴg years

ɲ: -11.8%

-0.1% 1.1%

(1)
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Favorable Greek RE sector fundamentals 

Sources: JLL - Athens Economics ltd, Cushman & Wakefield, Bloomberg.
Note:
(1) Gross yields for Prodea and Athens. For the other European countries, yields are reported in local convention and could vary between gross and net and the specific treatment of costs. Spreads of prime yields over the yields of the relevant 10-year 

government bonds.

Despite the evident contraction of the RE yields in Greece over the last 5-6 years, they are still attractively trailing behind those of other 
EU countries

Evolution of Real Estate Yields in Greece

Prime Office Yield Trends in Athens CBD

Prime High Street Yield Trends in Athens

Prime Warehousing & Logistics Yield Trends in Greater Athens

High Street Retail Prime Yields

Office Prime Yields

7.0%
5.8%

3.8% 2.8%
2.6%

Prodea Athens London (City) Paris (CBD) Frankfurt (CBD)

Logistics Prime Yields

5.9% 5.5%

3.0%
3.1% 3.5%

Prodea Athens London Paris Frankfurt

7.7% 7.3%

3.4% 3.0% 3.0%

Prodea Athens London Paris Frankfurt

Prodeavs. Greek & European Yields(1)

316.2 235.0 204.2 238.7
Spread 
(bps)

291.2 160.0 239.2 323.7
Spread 
(bps)

491.2 195.0 229.2 278.7
Spread 
(bps)

441.2331.2

441.2

511.2
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Well diversified portfolio

Breakdown of PRODEA portfolio by asset class

Source:Company information.
Note: Unless stated otherwise, all data refers to the period ended 31 December 2021.
(1) !¦a ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ D!± Ǉƭǳǎ tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ D!± ƻŦ W±ǎΩ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ D!± ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ timŜǎ tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΦ
(2) Other includes archive buildings, petrol stations, parking spaces, the Pomezia land plot in Italy, Aphrodite Springs in Cyprus, Tritis land plot in Greece and other properties with special use in Cyprus.

Overall, Prodeamaintains a low dependence on any single asset class or individual property

Offices 
47%

Bank branches 
18%

Retail / Big boxes
19%

Logistics
3%

AUM(1) : 
ϵ2.5bn

Hospitality 
8%

Other(2)

5%
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Source: Company information.
Note: Unless stated otherwise, all data refers to the period ended 31 December2021 and excludes the properties owned by companies presented as JVs of a total GAV of ϵ477m. tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ D!± ƻŦ  W±ǎΩ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ ŀƳƻǳƴǘǎ ǘƻ ϵ128m and is 

calculated as the GAV of each property times tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎparticipation in each company. 
(1) Other includes leased hotels, storage spaces, commercial warehouses/logistics, archive buildings, petrol stations, parking spaces, the Pomezialand plot in Italy,Aphrodite Springs in Cyprus and Tritis land plot in Greeceand other properties with special 

use in Cyprus.
(2) In relation to properties with mixed use, the categorization is based on the primary use.
(3) In relation to properties with mixed use, the categorization is based on the actual use of such property.
(4) GAV as derived from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 DecemberнлнмΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎ όŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜΥ ϵфΦрƳύΣ ǘƘŜ ¢Ǌƛǘƛǎ ƭŀƴŘ Ǉƭƻǘ {ƻǳǘƘŜǊƴ !ǘƘŜƴǎ όŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜΥ ϵпΦсύ, the Building A of Panterra(fair value: ϵолΦ8)

and theheld for sale assets in Greece (ŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜΥ ϵ2.1m). 
(5) Excluding break options. 9 years including break options. 
(6) Annualized rent as of 31 December2021 calculated as 31 December2021 monthly rent per the leases multiplied by 12.
(7) wŜƴǘŀƭ ȅƛŜƭŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ άhŦŦƛŎŜǎέ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜǎ tǊƻŘŜŀΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎ όϵфΦрƳύΣ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ-ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǎ ƛƴ /.5 όϵммΦсƳύ ŀƴŘthe under-development officesƻŦ tŀƴǘŜǊǊŀΩǎ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎόϵ61.3m). Rental yield in the Retail big boxes & high street 

ǊŜǘŀƛƭέ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǘŀƛƭ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ ƛƴ .ǳƭƎŀǊƛŀ όϵфΦрƳύΦ wŜƴǘŀƭ ȅƛŜƭŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άhǘƘŜǊέ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ-develƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ ƛƴ ¢ƘŜǎǎŀƭƻƴƛƪƛ όŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜΥ ϵмΦоƳύΣ ǘƘŜ tƻƳŜȊƛŀ ƭŀƴŘ Ǉƭƻǘ ƛƴ Lǘŀƭȅ όŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜΥ ϵрмƳύΣ !ǇƘǊƻŘƛǘŜ {ǇǊƛƴƎ ƛƴ 
/ȅǇǊǳǎ όϵнрƳύ ŀƴŘ ¢Ǌƛǘƛǎ ƭŀƴŘ Ǉƭƻǘ ƛƴ DǊŜŜŎŜ όϵпΦсƳύΦ

(8) WAULT does not include the option of NBG and the Hellenic Republic to vacate specific leases under the flexibility mechanism.      

High rental yielding portfolio with superior KPIs

6.5%
7.6%

6.4% 7.0% 6.8%

19%

Gross yield(7)

Offices Bank branches Retail Total

Annualised income 
όƛƴ ϵƳύ(3),(6)

Appraised value 
όƛƴ ϵƳύ(3),(4)

Occupancy

WAULT(5),(8)

No. of properties(2) 70 177 97 29 373

GLA(3) (000 sqm) 636 159 361 228 1,383

1,133
444 477 273

2,327

G
A

V
K

P
Is

93% 98% 97% 98% 95%

12 16 14 12 13

34 30 13 146

49% 20% 12%

69

8 12 8 9 9

: WAULT incl. break option

Logistics / Hospitality / 
Other(1)
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Source: Company information.
Note: Value derives from financial statements for the 12-month period ended 31 December2021 and includes the fair value of the investment property as well as properties in Greece presented as held for sale plus the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎheadquartersplus Tritis land plot 

ƛƴ DǊŜŜŎŜ ŀƴŘ tŀƴǘŜǊǊŀΩǎ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ! όǊŜŀƭ ŜǎǘŀǘŜ ƛƴǾŜƴǘƻǊƛŜǎύ. 
όмύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ Ǉƭƻǘ ƛƴ tƻƳŜȊƛŀΣ ǿƛǘƘ D!± ƻŦ ϵрмΦлƳΦ 
όнύ н ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ wƻƳŀƴƛŀ ŀǊŜ ǾŀƭǳŜŘ ŀǘ ϵсΦуƳ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ лΦо҈ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ D!± όфр҈ ƻŦ D!± ƛǎ ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ .ǳŎƘŀǊŜǎt).
(3) 2 properties in Sofia, Bulgaria is valued at ϵ96.5m and constitutes 4.1% share of the total GAV (90% of GAV relates to the City Office Tower). 
(4) Key cities defined as Attica (GR), Thessaloniki (GR), Nicosia (CY), Limassol (CY), Rome (IT), Milan (IT), Bologna (IT), Genova (IT), Sofia (BG) and Bucharest (RO). (5) Other includes Bulgaria (4.1%) and Romania (0.3%).

Hellenic market: 318 properties in Greece and 24 properties in Cyprus

±ŀƭǳŜΥ ϵмΣуомƳ μ D[!Υ мΣмлнƪsqm| Occupancy: 96.7% | Key cities(4): 81.7%

Map is not to scale

D!±Υ ϵмлоƳ μ D[!Υ улƪ ǎǉƳ μ hŎŎǳǇŀƴŎȅΥ ффΦф҈ μ Keycities(4): 99.7%

Romania(2) and Bulgaria(3): 4 assets

Italy: 27 assets in 16cities

±ŀƭǳŜΥ ϵофоƳ μ D[!Υ201k sqm | Occ.: 85.6% | Key cities(4): 58.7%
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5
2

Rome(1)

Milan

Number of properties

International airports

Commercial ports

6

Athens

Thessaloniki

8

5 13

28

23

170

22

49

10 international airports are 
located on Greeks Islands

24
Nicosia

Attica
67%

Thessaloniki
4%

Limassol
4%

Rest of Hellenic market
19%

Nicosia
6%

Breakdown
Breakdown

Rome
46%

Milan
24%

Rest of Italy
30%

Footprint across attractive and prime locations

1

1

1

Hellenic market
80% Cyprus

13%

Italy
16%

Other(5)

4%

Breakdown by Geography

Greece
67%

AUM: 
ϵ2.5bn
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Top 5 tenant mix 

A portfolio leased to strong creditworthy tenants, comprising financial and 
governmental institutions, as well as well-known corporates

6.0%

Hellenic Republic

Various ministries and public service 

departments

9.9%
Sklavenitis

Leading Greek supermarket chain

4.4%
Italian Republic

Government institution of Italy

7.0%

Cosmote(part of Deutsche Telekom group)

One of the leading mobile network operators in 

Greece

35.9%

National Bank of Greece

hƴŜ ƻŦ DǊŜŜŎŜΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ōŀƴƪǎ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǘƻǘŀƭ 

assets and deposits

Source:Company information.
Note: Unless stated otherwise, all data refers to the period ended 31 December 2021.

Rent (%)

PRODEA has a long standing relationship and excellent retention rates with key tenants

Main lease features

Breakdown by type of tenant

Financial 
institutions

39.2%

Corporates
48.9%

Public 
administration

11.2%

Other
0.7%

V Favorable lease terms minimizing cash flow leakage

V 8.9 / 13.2 years WAULT excluding/including break options

V c.91%of annualized rents not subject to break options 

V c.79% of the annualized rent indexed at least to inflation rate 

providing protection against inflation
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GAV ϵ374million
4 hotels plus 1 under exclusivity

(metrics refer to the 4 hotels)

924Rooms
More than 42,000 sqm of residential development
More than 17,000of office building development

Internally managed Aim to reach ϵ1.5 billion GAV

1 award winning, PGA 
National Golf course

22distinct restaurants & bars

ÁaŜŘƛǘŜǊǊŀƴŜŀƴ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭƛǘȅ ±ŜƴǘǳǊŜ όάaI±έύΣ ŦƻŎǳǎŜǎ ƻƴ ƭŀǊƎŜ ƘƛƎƘ-end resort hospitality investments with 
significant development upside potential

ÁPRODEA holds a 25% stake in MHV together with reputable and experienced co-investors
ÁaI±Ωǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭƛǘȅ ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ ŀǊŜ DǊŜŜŎŜ ŀƴŘ /ȅǇǊǳǎΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ōƻǘƘ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘ ŦǊƻƳ ŀ ŎƻƳōƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ 

tourism industry, world-class transport infrastructure and compelling underlying supporting fundamentals

Mediterranean Hospitality Venture 

15



Under-development and new projects

ŎΦϵсллƳ ƻŦ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ(1)| More than 417,000sqm | 66% Closed / under development | 87% Green certified

Assets with solid fundamentals, rental growth 

and rental yield compression potential

V Best Locations

V Low execution risk for development assets

V Attractive risk/return profile

V Environmental efficiency

V Pre-leases or HoTswhere possible

Offices
62%

Hotels & 
Residential

9%

Logistics
25%

Mixed Use
(Office & Retail)

4%

Segment

Under 
Development

66%

New Approved
17%

In Negotiations
17%

Progress

Green Certified
87%

Conventional
13%

Energy

Under Development refers to projects where Prodea is or will contractually 

become the sole owner of such properties upon completion and consists of: 

(1) properties that are fully owned (38%), (2) joint ventures where Prodea will 

fully acquire the completed development(2) (52%), (3) contractually binding 

future acquisition of an ongoing development (10%)

New Approved: Commercial framework agreed and project approved by 

Prodea investment committee, transaction is ongoing and final terms may vary

In negotiations: Negotiating commercial terms, transaction documentation 

ongoing, final terms may vary and uncertain when or whether the transaction 

will be completed 

(1) Based on the estimated total development and acquisition cost for Prodea. Final amount may vary depending on a number of factors including but not limited to the signed leases and construction cost.
(2) Except the Piraeus Tower project where Prodea is 30% shareholder with no contractual agreement to become sole shareholderupon completion.

16



Potential Annualized Rent Evolution Generated from Under 
Development Projects

(a) Evolutionof annualised rents for which leases or Heads of Terms have been signed.

(b) Potential evolutionof annualised rents for which lease agreements have not been signed as of this date and on the assumption that vacant areas 
ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƭŜŀǎŜŘ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎΣ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀōƭŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŎƛǊŎǳƳǎǘŀƴŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ ǇǊŜŎŜŘŜƴǘǎ.
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Potential Annualized Rent Evolution from Under-development projects

(b) Management Estimates for Annualised Rents Generated from not yet (pre)leased areas of under development projects

(a) Contracted/HoTs Annualized Rents from Under Development Projects to commence upon completion

Total Estimated Evolution of Annualized Rents Following Completion and Full Lease-up



A state-of-the-art GradeA office building inaŀǊƻǳǎƛΩǎbusinessdistrict. Thebuilding, which was just completedand hasbeen
fully let, hasa total surfaceof 13,900sqmandexpectedto becertified with LEEDPlatinumlevel

Green assets: eLementςMarousi

V Asset Name: eLement, Marousi

V Asset Class:Office (13,900 sqm)

V Expected Certification: LEED Platinum

V Completion: Q4 2021

18



Moxy AthensCityis set to becomethe first certified Greenhotel in Greece

Green Assets: Moxy Athens City 

V Asset Name: Moxy Athens City

V Asset Class:Hotel (10,000sqm ς200 rooms)

V Expected Certification: LEED Gold

V Completion: Q1 2022
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A state-of-the-art GradeA office building inaŀǊƻǳǎƛΩǎbusinessdistrict. Thebuilding, which hasbeenfully pre-let, hasa total
surfaceof 14,700sqmanduponcompletionit will becertified with LEEDGoldor Platinumlevel

Green Assets: IQ Hub ςMarousi

V Asset Name:Funnel, Marousi

V Asset Class:Office (14,700 sqm)

V Expected Certification:LEED Gold

V Expected Completion:Q2 2022

V SH Structure:35% Prodea / 65% Dimand

20



Green Assets: The Wave ςSyggrou44

Full renovationand repositioningof 5,600sqmgreenoffice building closeto Syggroumetro station, with spectacularviewsto
the Acropolis. ProdeahassignedHoTfor the wholepropertyand leaseagreementis beingnegotiated

V Asset Name: The Wave, SyggrouAve. 44

V Asset Class: Office (5,460 sqm)

V Expected Certification: LEED Gold

V Expected Completion: Q4 2022
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Green Assets: Importex - Syggrou& Lagoumtzi40

A modern,sustainable,high quality office complexon Syggrouavenue,enjoyinghigh visibility and easeof access,in closeproximity to the center
of Athens. The complex, designedby the international office Barnett Associates,consistsof two autonomous and functionally independent
buildings. Uponcompletion,the complexwill havea total areaof 30,000sqmand will receivea LEEDGoldlevelcertification

V Asset Name: IMPORTEX, SyggrouAve.

V Asset Class: Office (30,631 sqm)

V Expected Certification: LEED Gold

V Expected Completion: Q2 2022
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Green Assets: Piraeus Tower

! ƭŀƴŘƳŀǊƪ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ tƛǊŀŜǳǎ tƻǊǘΦ άtƛǊŀŜǳǎ ¢ƻǿŜǊέ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ нн ŦƭƻƻǊǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀǊŜŀ ƻŦ ŎΦолΣлллǎǉƳΦThe 
redevelopment of the building is being executed through a joint venture with a developer where PRODEA participates with a 30%
stake. The tower will be redeveloped into a mixed-use tower with Grade A - Gold LEED offices and retail 

V Asset Name: Piraeus Tower, Piraeus

V Asset Class: Mixed Use (33,300sqm)

V Expected Certification:LEED & Well Gold

V Expected Completion: Q3 2023

V SH Structure: 30% PRODEA / 70% Dimand
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Strong financial performance and robust capital structure

Note: Unless stated otherwise, all data refers to the period ended 31 December 2021.
(1) Reflects outstanding capital.
(2) GAV includes /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎόϵфΦрm) and real estate inventories (ϵ35.4m), as well as properties in Greece presented as held for sale (ϵ2.1m).
(3) Debt maturity is the weighted average term of the financing agreements including extension options (subject to customary conditions).
(4) Spread reduction and optimization of amortization of debt profile ƛƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлмф ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƭƻŀƴǎ ǿƛǘƘ DǊŜŜƪ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ƛƴ Wǳƭȅ нлнм ǊŜǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ from the issuance of the Green bond.
(5) Cost of financing does not include cost of hedging, amortization of expenses relating to the issuance of the loans, amortization of discount and contribution of L.128/1975 (0.6%).
(6) Refers to 8-year annualisedhistorical return. Assumes entry NAV ϵмΣ036m in Dec-2013, total dividend payments of ϵ616m between Jan-2014 and Dec-2021, share capital reduction of ϵ74m and exit NAV of ϵ1,396m 

in Dec-2021.

31 December 2021

DǊƻǎǎ ŘŜōǘ όϵƳύ 1,264(1)

D!± όϵƳύ 2,327(2)

Gross LTV (%) 54.3%

Debt maturity (years) (3) 5.4

The Companycontinuously managesthe balance sheet in order to

optimizethe costof debt andthe amortizationprofile throughaccessto

multiplemodesof debt financing(4):

ÁCostof financing(5) hasimprovedby 155 bps in the last 4 yearsand

by19bpsin last2 years(to 2.66%).

¢ƻǘŀƭ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ǊŜǘǳǊƴ ǇŜǊ ǎƘŀǊŜFinancial Performance (in ϵm)

136 134 134 

109
101 102

72 70
61

2019 2020 2021

Revenue Adj. EBITDA FFO

Solid long term capital structure

The impact on the Group and the Company has been minor, with the reduction in rental income for 2020 and 2021, compared to 2019 and 2020 
respectively, representing a small portion of the annualized rents (c.2%)

Covid-19 
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4.05

4.93

4.67 4.68 4.80 5.04
5.56 5.35 5.47

0.43 0.63 0.83
1.05

1.34 1.95
2.30

0.29

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

NAV per share Dividend per share (cumulative) SCR per share

5.10 5.31
5.63 6.09

6.90
7.30

8.06
IRR: c.11%(6)

Multiple: c.2.0x



V Asset name: The Wave, SyggrouAv.

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵмфƳ

V Asset name: Importex, SyggrouAv.

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵ41m

V Asset name: Moxy, OmonoiaSq.

V Asset Class:Hotel

V Certification: LEED Gold 

V GAV: ϵнрƳ

V Asset name: Sofia Office Park

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: BREEAM - Very Good

V GAV: ϵутƳ

V Asset name: SKG

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵпоƳ

V Asset name: Kouros

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵппƳ

V Asset name: NBG IT Center, Gerakas

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵтсƳ

V Asset name: PRODEA HQ, Athens

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵфƳ

V Asset name: KarelaOffice Park

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Gold

V GAV: ϵмнуƳ

V Asset name: eLement, Marousi

V Asset Class:Office

V Certification: LEED Platinum

V GAV: ϵооƳ

Significant amount invested in green certified buildings

Source:Company information.
(1) Excluding the Moxy (Hotel).

¢ƻǘŀƭ D!± ƻŦ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŜŘ DǊŜŜƴ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎǎ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ нлннΥ ϵ505m (c.38% of total Office GAV(1))

Certified Green Assets
as of 31.12.2021

D!±Υ ϵоооƳ
(c.29% of total Office GAV)

Green Assets
completed and on-boarded

in 2022-2023 

D!±Υ ϵ172m

E S G
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Supporting infrastructure  for athletic 
establishments 
(PanthessalikoStadium)

Supporting athletes with special needs 
and selective athletic events

(Olympus Marathon, Stratos Ahlatis, Special 
Olympics 2019)

Refurbishment and operational upgrade of 
social structures, infrastructure/flooding 
prevention work to reinstate areas that 
suffered from wildfires
όάFlogaέΣ {h{ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜ ŦƻǊ /ƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΣ Elepap, 
Médecins du Monde, Greek Council for Refugees 
etc.)

Equipment for social purposes
(Médecins Sans Frontières,, Ark of the 
World-Ipirou, Hellenic Fire Brigade etc.)

Renovation, modernization and 
upgradeof education facilities
(Sidirokastro, Athens, Symi, etc.)

Purchase of specialized scientific 
equipment for research lab
(National and KapodiastrianUniversity)

Infrastructure work / refurbishment of health

facilities, such as hospitals and nursing homes 
(Athens, Piraeus and Kastoria)

Donation of health equipment  in

order to support the National 

Health System in the fight 

against COVID-19

Health Community

Education Sports

Corporate Social Responsibility

ά{ǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜǎ ƻŦ wŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅέ

a continuously evolving plan of social actions and interventions

E S G
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Solid corporate governance - Top-tier seasoned, inclusive 
management team

Á 5 Members
Á 4 BoDMembers ς1 external 

member

Investment Committee

Á Elected on 08.06.2021
Á Compliant with L.4706
Á 2 female Members 
Á 4 Executive - 6 non-executive (out of 

which 3 independent)

BoD

PRODEAhas been implementing policiesthat contribute to an effective CorporateGovernancestructure, cultivating a
corporatecultureof integrity, diversityand inclusiveness,leadingto a sustainablebusiness

Á 4 BoDMembers
Á 3 Independent ς1 Non-Independent

Audit Committee

Á 4 BoDMembers
Á 3 Independent ς1 Non-Independent

Human Resources and 
Remuneration Committee

Á 3 BoDMembers
Á 2 Independent ς1 Non-Independent

Procurement Committee

Á 5 Members
CFO /COO & CIO, Sustainability expert, Head of 
Technical division, Corporate Governance Officer

Green Bond Committee

Á Internal Audit
Á Compliance Officer

Other Supervisory  & 
Compliance Functions

Á BoDhas included female members since establishment
Á Female senior executives at key positions such as CFO/COO and General Counsel
Á Key positions such as Head of Property Management, Head of Accounting, Compliance Officer & Internal Auditor 

are held by women

Diversity & Inclusiveness

Å ESG project in progress in order to identify areas of improvement, enhance policies according to best practices and procure necessary metrics 
and reporting

Å Release of 1st Annual Sustainability report (summer of 2022)
Å Release of 1st annual Green Bond Investors report (summer of 2022)
Å Application for GRESBbenchmarking (2022)
Å Participation in EPRA's sustainability reporting framework (2022)

E S G
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Proven ability to generate value

Off-market 
access

VLocal presence and team with extended network ~90%
of deals in the last 

4 years were 
off-market

~90%
of current pipeline is 

off-market

Banks/funds

Corporates

Families

Developers

P

Reputation, 
capital & human 

resources

Strong credibility in 
the market

Available capital
& ability to do bigger 

deals

Efficient due 
diligence

Swift execution

P

Selectiveness
Assets with solid fundamentals, rental growth and rental yield compression potentialP

Track-record
GAV growth: 3x(1)

even during Greek financial crisis

ϵмΦрōƴ
of acquisitions since 2013

P

VPrime location VAttractive risk/return profile VEnvironmental efficiency

(1) From January 2013 to December2021.
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Almost risk-free dividend yield Active AM Rental yield compression Rental yield compression Rental yield compression Total return

Predictable long-term 
dividend yield

Á ϵфлƳ dividend in 
2020 implying 6.9% 
NAV(a) dividend yield

Á Potential growth 
from:

ï Lease indexation

ï Leasing up of 
vacant space

Owned and new 
development projects

Á Value creation from 
development yield-
on-cost spread vs. 
market yield

Á Value creation from 
acquiring attractively 
priced assets and/or 
with value-add 
potential

Potential gross yield
compression and 

market rent growth

Á Rental growth during 
2019 ςH1 2021 in 
KifissiasAv. office 
and logistics of 
c.13% and 5% 
respectively

Á Possible yield 
compression through 
increased investment 
activity and Greece 
obtaining investment 
grade status

Targeted double digit 
total return

Á Dec-2013 ςSept-
2021 total investor 
return of  c.2.0x 
MOIC, comprising 
NAV growth and 
dividend distribution

Italian portfolio
(through strategic 

partnership)

Á Portfolio of value-
add assets with 
upside potential, 
supported by core 
stable assets 
exceeding ϵ210m

Á Current gross yield in 
excess of 6.8% 

Á Value creation from 
repositioning and 
rental growth

Hospitality portfolio
(through JV)

Á Participation in 
MHV, a dedicated 
platform focused in 
luxury hospitality

Á Portfolio of prime 
hospitality assets 
with significant 
upside from 
repositioning and 
development

Alpha driven ς!ŎƘƛŜǾŜŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŀŎǘƛƻƴǎΣ ƭŜǎǎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŘŜǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ 

Existing pockets of value, aiming to deliver high total returns

6.9%

NAV value creation

NAV growth

Source:Company information.
(a) .ŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ омΦмнΦнлнл b!± ƻŦ ϵмΦоōƴΦ

Important note:
¢ƘŜǎŜ ŀǊŜ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ƻŦ ǊŜǘǳǊƴǎ ƻƴƭȅ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ ŀƴȅ ŘƛǾƛŘŜƴŘ ǇŀȅŀōƭŜ ōȅ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŘŜǇŜƴŘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇŜrformance and is subject to available cash, levels of recurring earnings and any 
crystallized exceptional gains and, in addition, whether the Company is actively pursuing acquisition opportunities. There can be no guarantee that the target can or will be met. Therefore, this does not constitute a 
ŘƛǾƛŘŜƴŘ ŦƻǊŜŎŀǎǘ ŀƴŘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƴƻǘ ōŜ ǘŀƪŜƴ ŀǎ ŀƴ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ƻǊ ŀŎǘǳŀƭ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎΦ

NAV value creation

NAV value creation
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Well diversified portfolio - selected assets 

Offices

Retail

Logistics

Hotels

Karela Office Park, Athens PRODEA HQ Sofia City Tower, Bulgaria eLement, Marousi

NBG IT Center, Gerakas

Metrocomplex, Milan

NBG, Athens Moxy, Athens

Lazart, Thessaloniki

Ergon House, Athens

Aphrodite Hills, Cyprus Parklane Hotel, Cyprus

Ermou19, Athens

Kanari 17, Athens Logistics, Elefsina

Ermou19, Athens

LEED Gold LEED Gold

LEED Gold

BREEAM ς
Very Good

31
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REIC framework in Greece

REIC vs. Societe Anonyme: tax efficient structure Key REIC requirements

Source: Company information; Greek Law 2778/1999, as in force; 

REIC Societe Anonyme

Corporateincome 
tax

Investments and liquid 
assets taxedat 

10%*(ECBrate +1%)
22%on taxableprofit

Advance tax Exempt
80%of the tax 

correspondingto the income
of the previous tax year

Capital gains tax Exempt Subject to CIT

RETT Exempt
3%RETT+0.09%duty in 

favor of the municipalities 
on RETT

Dividend tax Exempt 5% withholding 

Uniform Taxon the
Ownership of Real 
9ǎǘŀǘŜ όΨΩDǊŜŜƪ 
9bCL!ΩΩύ

Calculation algorithm defined by tax authoritiesbased on
individualproperty characteristics

Special real 
estate tax

Exempt
Exemptionsmayapply 
subject to conditions

Capital 
Accumulation 
Tax

Exempt 0.5% + 0.1%

Asset
requirements

Profit
distribution/

Leverage

Legal
requirements

ÁAt least 80% of the assetsmust be invested in real
estate

ÁDevelopmentcostmust not exceed40%of thew9L/Ωǎ
investmentassets

ÁSingle property value cannot exceed 25% of the
w9L/Ωǎtotal investments

ÁAssetsfor REICoperationscannotexceed10%of the
w9L/Ωǎtotal assets

ÁAt least50%of the annualnet distributableprofit

ÁCapitalgainsfrom the saleof real estatedo not need
to bedistributed

ÁOverallleveragemust not exceed75%ofw9L/Ωǎtotal
assets

Á Incorporated as a ά{ƻŎƛŜǘŜ!ƴƻƴȅƳŜέwith a
minimumsharecapitalofϵ25m

ÁMandatorylistingon a regulatedmarket operatingin
Greece

ÁStatutoryseatmustbe in Greece
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Consolidated statement of financial position ςIFRS

Amounts in ϵ Ωлл0s Dec-2019 Dec-2020 Dec-2021
Assets
Non-current assets
Investment property 2,090,040 1,918,015 2,279,958
Equity method investments and investments in joint ventures 11,006 15,995 104,972
Property and equipment 110,035 10,929 10,632

Goodwill, Software and other Intangible assets 14,473 51 17
Other long-term assets 13,917 20,519 19,563

2,239,471 1,965,509 2,415,142
Current assets
Trade and other assets 83,352 76,182 98,695

Inventories 33,380 - 35,316
Cash and cash equivalents 71,174 104,842 304,632
Restricted Cash 184 81,069 579

188,090 262,093 439,222
Assets held for sale - 221,800 2,104

188,090 483,893 441,326
Total assets 2,427,561 2,449,402 2,856,468
{ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ 
Share capital 766,484 766,484 692,390
Share premium 15,890 15,890 15,890
Reserves 347,531 355,484 360,603
Other equity (8,869) (7,403) -
Retained earnings 297,408 235,232 327,197
¢ƻǘŀƭ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ 1,418,444 1,365,687 1,396,080
Non ςcontrolling interests 42,465 37,612 129,659
Total equity 1,460,909 1,403,299 1,525,739
Liabilities
Long ςterm liabilities
Borrowings 840,244 299,017 1,049,750
Retirement benefit obligations 276 323 149
Deferred tax liability 28,592 13,349 14,099
Other long ςterm liabilities 15,959 6,134 6,583

885,071 318,823 1,070,581
Short ςterm liabilities
Trade and other payables 44,327 29,505 55,382
Borrowings 36,036 602,838 203,380
Derivative financial instruments 4 - -
Current tax liabilities 1,214 1,072 1,386

81,581 633,415 260,148
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale - 93,865 -

81,581 727,280 260,148
Total liabilities 966,652 1,046,103 1,330,729
Total equity and liabilities 2,427,561 2,449,402 2,856,468

Source: Audited Financial Statements Dec-2019, Dec-2020 and Dec-2021.
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Consolidated income statement ςIFRS

Amounts in ϵ Ω000s Dec-2019 Dec-2020 Dec-2021

Continuing Operations

Revenue 135,554 133,897 134,204

Net gain / (loss) from fair value adjustment of investment property 175,078 (7,573) 96,723

Gain from disposal of investment property 19,120 4,748 197

Direct property related expenses (6,517) (7,990) (14,925)

Property taxes ςlevies (9,652) (9,915) (10,087)

Personnel expenses (5,596) (11,893) (7,797)

Depreciation of property and equipment and amortization of intangible assets (142) (464) (556)

Net change in fair value of financial instruments at FVPL 61 4 -

Net Impairment loss on financial assets (2,137) (1,888) (62)

Net Impairment loss on non - financial assets - - (2,640)

Gain from acquiring control in subsidiary - - 321

Other income 19,511 922 2,031

Other expenses (4,554) (8,970) (10,056)

Corporate responsibility (317) (554) (336)

Operating profit 320,409 90,324 187,017

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 169 3,902 20,216

Negative goodwill arising from acquisition of subsidiaries 10,904 - 8,846

Interest income 19 2,422 882

Finance costs (20,538) (31,422) (38,658)

Profit before tax 310,963 65,206 178,303

Taxes (14,035) (2,260) (3,222)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 296,928 62,946 175,081

Discontinued operations:

Profit/(Loss) after tax for the year from discontinued operations 1,974 (9,213) 6,611

Profit for the year 298,902 53,733 181,692

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 5,006 (3,845) 3,804

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ 293,896 57,578 177,888

298,402 53,733 181,692

Source: Audited Financial Statements Dec-2019 , Dec-2020 and Dec-2021.
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EBITDA and FFO calculations

Amounts in ϵ Ω000s Dec-2019 Dec-2020 Dec-2021

Profit for the period from continuing operations 296,928 62,946 175,081

Plus: Depreciation and Amortization 142 464 556

Plus: Net Finance costs 20,519 29,020 37,776

Plus: Taxes 14,035 2,260 3,222

EBITDA 331,624 94,690 216,635

Less: Net gain from fair value adjustment of investment property (175,078) 7,573 (96,723)

Less: Net change in fair value of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (61) (4) -

Less: Gain from sale of investment property (19,120) (4,748) (197)

Plus: Impairment of non ςfinancial assets - - 2,640

Less: Adjustments in respect to equity method investments and investments in joint ventures (226) (4,211) (17,046)

Plus/(Less): Net non-recurring expenses / (income) (28,059) 7,351 (3,706)

Adjusted EBITDA 109,080 100,651 101,603

EBITDA

Funds from Operations (FFO)

Amounts in ϵ Ω000s Dec-2019 Dec-2020 Dec-2021

tǊƻŦƛǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ŀǘǘǊƛōǳǘŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ ŦǊƻƳ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ290,524 62,767 170,923

Plus: Depreciation of property and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 142 464 556

Plus: Deferred tax expense / (income) 5,840 (154) 718

Plus: Net impairment loss on financial assets 2,137 1,888 62

Plus: Net impairment loss on non - financial assets - - 2,640

Less: Net change in fair value of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (61) (4) -

Less: Gain from disposal of investment property (19,120) (4,748) (197)

Less: Net gain from modification of terms of loan agreements (8,380) 1,280 1,736

Plus: Finance costs due to measurement of financial liabilities at present value - 105 (105)

Plus / (Less): Net non-recurring expenses / (income) (29,866) 5,384 470

Less: Net gain from fair value adjustment of investment properties (175,078) 7,573 (96,723)

Less: Unrealized gains from Equity method investments & investment in joint venture (229) (4,637) (18,499)

Plus: Gain/(Loss) attributable to the non-controlling interest of the abovementioned adjustments 6,036 (349) (615)

Funds from Operations (FFO) 71,945 69,569 60,966

Source: Audited Financial Statements Dec-2019, Dec-2020and Dec-2021.
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NAV break-down

Source: Audited Financial Statements Dec-2019, Dec-2020andDec-2021.

Amounts in ϵ Ωлл0s
Dec-2019 Dec-2020 Dec-2021

{ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ 1,418,444 1,365,687 1,396,080

(less): IFRS Adjustment(1) 848 2,220 251

NAV 1,419,292 1,367,907 1,396,311

Dividend pay-out of 
c. ϵтоΦмm in June 2019 
respective of 2018A.

(1) Difference between the NBV and the market value (as determined by the independent statutory valuers) of the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎ, the real estate inventories and other non-current assets

Final dividend pay-out of 
c. ϵт5.4m in April 2020 
respective of 2019A.

Interim dividend pay-out of 
c. ϵ81.2m in December 

2019 respective of 2019A

Interim Dividend pay - out 
of c. ϵорΦуm in December 
2020 respective of 2020A.

Final dividend pay-out of 
c. ϵ54.2m in June 2021 
respective of 2020A.

Share capital reduction of 
c. ϵ74.1m as per the EGM 

decision in July 2021.
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Disclaimer

Byviewingor receivingthis presentation,you areagreeingto be bound by the following limitations.

Thiscorporatepresentation(the CP) hasbeenpreparedby ProdeaRealEstateInvestmentCompanySocieteAnonyme(the Company) andhasnot beenindependentlyverified.ʆhe Companydoesnot

undertaketo updatethe CPor the information includedherein. Assuch,this CPandthe information includedhereinremainssubjectto anyfuture corporatepresentationor announcementissuedby

the Companyin accordancewith the law.

No representation,warrantyor undertaking,expressor implied, is madeasto, andno relianceshouldbe placedon, the fairness,accuracy,completenessor correctnessof the information or opinions

containedherein and nothing in this CPis, or shallbe relied upon as,a promiseor representation. Noneof the Companynor any of its affiliates,nor their respectiveemployees,officers,directors,

advisers,representativesor agentsshallhaveanyliability whatsoever(in negligenceor otherwise,whether direct or indirect, in contract,tort or otherwise)for anylosshowsoeverarisingfrom anyuse

of this presentationor its contentsor otherwisearisingin connectionwith this presentation. Theinformationandopinionsin this presentationareprovidedasat the datehereofandsubjectto change

without notice. It isnot the intention to provide,andyoumaynot rely on thesematerialsasproviding,a completeor comprehensiveanalysisof the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎfinancialor tradingpositionor prospects.

Thispresentationdoesnot constitute investment,legal,accounting,regulatory,taxation or other adviceand doesnot take into accountyour investmentobjectivesor legal,accounting,regulatory,

taxationor financialsituationor particularneeds. Youare solelyresponsiblefor forming your own opinionsandconclusionson suchmattersand for makingyour own independentassessmentof the

Company,the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎbusinessoperationandfinancialcondition. Youaresolelyresponsiblefor seekingindependentprofessionaladvicein relation to anyof the above. No responsibilityor liability

is acceptedby anypersonfor anyof the informationor for anyactionthat maybe takenby you or anyof your officers,employees,agentsor associateson the basisof anyinformation includedin this

presentation.

Financialscontainedin this presentationareeither historicalfinancialinformation that areextractedfrom the AuditedFinancialStatementsfor years2019, 2020and2021or other financialinformation

basedsolelyon/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎaccountsandestimates. Anysuchfinancialinformation, includingcertaininformationregardingthe businessesandthe assetsof the Company,havenot been

audited,reviewedor verifiedby the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎstatutoryauditor or anyother independentauditingor accountingfirm. Assuch,oneshouldnot placeunduerelianceon suchinformation. Theinclusion

of suchfinancial information in this presentationshouldnot be regardedas a representationor warranty by the Company,its affiliates,advisorsor representativesor any other personas to the

accuracyor completenessof suchƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΩǎportrayalof the financialconditionor resultsof operationsby the Companyandshouldnot be relied uponin the contextof anyinvestmentdecision.

ThisCPalsoincludescertainnon-IFRSfinancialmeasuresandother metricswhichhavenot beensubjectto anyfinancialaudit for anyperiod.

In anycase,anyhistoricalfinancialsor other financialmeasuresandmetricsreferring to pastperformanceshouldnot be regardedasan indication,forecastor representationby the Companyor any

other personregardingthe/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎfuture performance.

Certainfinancialandstatisticalinformation in this presentationhasbeensubjectto roundingoff adjustments. Accordingly,the sumof certaindatamaynot conformto the expressedtotal.

TheCompanyusesseveralkeyoperatingmeasures,includingNAV,EBITDA,AdjustedEBITDA,AdjustedEBITDAMargin,FFO,GAV,andLTV,to track the performanceof the Portfolioandbusiness. None

of these items are a measureof financialperformanceunder generallyacceptedaccountingprinciples,includingIFRS,nor havethesemeasuresbeenreviewedby an externalauditor, consultantor

expert. Thesemeasuresarederivedfrom managementinformationsystems. Asthesetermsaredefinedby our managementandarenot determinedin accordancewith generallyacceptedaccounting

principles,thusbeingsusceptibleto varyingcalculation,the measurespresentedmaynot becomparableto other similarlytitled measurestermsusedby others.

Cont. 
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Disclaimer (continued)

ForwardLookingStatements

Certainstatementsin this presentationareforward-looking. Thispresentationalsoincludescertainforward-lookinginformationrelatedto the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎpipeline. Suchinformation isgivenonly based

on/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎreasonableexpectationsor estimatesasof this dateandthe Companyisunderno obligationto provideanyupdateasa result of new information, future eventsor otherwise.

Bytheir nature, forward-lookingstatementsinvolvea numberof risks,uncertaintiesandassumptionswhichcouldcauseactualresultsor eventsto differ materiallyfrom thoseexpressedor impliedby

the forward-lookingstatements. Theseinclude,amongother factors,changingeconomic,businessor other marketconditions,changingpolitical conditionsandthe prospectsfor growth anticipatedby

the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎmanagement,the inherent investmentrisksin the commercialrealestateclassesin whichthe Companyinvests,fluctuationsin economicandreal estatemarketconditionsaffectingour

incomeandthe exposureto risksassociatedwith borrowingsasa resultof our leverage. The/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎability to completethe acquisitionsin the pipelineon the termssetout thereinor at all issubject

to numerousrisks,includingbut not limited to competition, availabilityof financing,due diligenceand market conditions. Theseand other factorscould adverselyaffect the outcomeand financial

effectsof the plansandeventsdescribedin this presentation.

Although the Companybelievesthat it has used all reasonableassumptionsfor the targets, estimatesor expectationsexpressedor reflected in the forward-looking statementsincluded in this

presentation,it cangiveno assurancethat suchtargets,estimatesor expectationswill beattained.

Forward-lookingstatementscontainedin this presentationreferring to past trends or activitiesshouldnot be taken asa representationthat suchtrends or activitieswill continue in the future. Our

ability to implementforward-lookinginformation is subjectto uncertaintiesandcontingencies,someof whichare beyondour control, andno assurancecanbe giventhat we will be ableto reachour

targetsor that our financialconditionor resultsof operationswill not be materiallydifferent from suchinformation. In addition,evenif our resultsof operations,includingour financialconditionand

liquidity and the developmentof the industry in which we operate, are consistentwith the forward-looking statementscontainedin this presentation,those resultsor developmentsmay not be

indicativeof resultsor developmentsin subsequentperiods.

TheCompanydoesnot undertakeanyobligationto updateor reviseany forward-lookingstatements,whether asa result of new information, future eventsor otherwise. Youshouldnot placeundue

relianceon forward-lookingstatements,whichspeakonly asof the dateof this presentation.

THISPRESENTATIONDOESNOTCONSTITUTEORFORMPARTOFANYOFFERFORSALEORSOLICITATIONOFANYOFFERTOBUYANYSECURITIESNORSHALLITORANYPARTOFITFORMSTHEBASISOF

ORBERELIEDONINCONNECTIONWITHANYCONTRACTORCOMMITMENTTOPURCHASESECURITIESOROTHERWISE.
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